CH \$115.00 8753355

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM511362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Collateral Agent		02/20/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PURE FISHING, INC.	
Street Address:	7 Science Court	
City:	Columbia	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29203	
Entity Type:	Corporation: IOWA	
Name:	PENN FISHING TACKLE MFG. CO.	
Street Address:	7 Science Court	
City:	Columbia	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29203	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	
Name:	SHAKESPEARE ALL STAR ACQUISITION LLC	
Street Address:	7 Science Court	
City:	Columbia	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29203	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87533553	FENLITE	
Serial Number:	87442039	THERMOBOOT	
Serial Number:	88140782	NEIGHBORHOOD HEROES	
Serial Number:	88140764	CATCH A MONSTER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900486798 REEL: 006587 FRAME: 0438

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26203.00007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed-ITU Release#page1.tif source=Executed-ITU Release#page2.tif source=Executed-ITU Release#page3.tif

RELEASE OF RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS (EXCLUDED ASSEIS)

This **RELEASE OF RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS** (**EXCLUDED ASSEIS**) (this "Release") is dated as of February 20, 2019 by Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, and together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Second Lien Collateral Agent"), in favor of Pure Fishing, Inc., Penn Fishing Tackle Mfg. Co., and Shakespeare All Star Acquisition LLC (collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors and Collateral Agent are parties that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 21, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantors granted to the Second Lien Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to certain trademark Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), which excluded any Excluded Asset (which included any intent-to-use application for the registration of a trademark or service mark unless and until a statement of use or amendment to allege use is filed in the PTO with respect thereto, but only to the extent, if any, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration issuing form such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law);

WHEREAS, the intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>") are considered Excluded Assets and thus should not have been recorded against by the IP Security Agreement submitted for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2018 with ETAS ID TM503643; and

WHEREAS, in order to clarify the public record, Second Lien Collateral Agent hereby wishes to record this Release of the Released Trademarks together with a release of (i) all Proceeds and products of the Released Trademarks, (ii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Released Trademarks are associated, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the IP Security Agreement for infringement of any of the Released Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same (together with the Released Trademarks, the "Released Trademark Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the Second Lien Collateral Agent hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to the Second Lien Collateral Agent, (a) terminates and releases the security interest in the Released Trademark Rights, including the Released Trademarks, and (b) re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Grantors any and all right, title or interest the Second Lien Collateral Agent may have in, to or under the Released Trademark Rights; provided that such release shall not affect the obligations of Grantors to grant to the Second Lien Collateral Agent and the Second Lien Collateral Agent's existing rights in a security interest in any of the Released Trademarks if they no longer qualify as Excluded Assets.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Second Lien Collateral Agent

By: Emily Ergang Pappas

Its: Associate Counsel

Schedule A

Released Trademarks

Record Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date
Pure Fishing, Inc.	FENLITE	87533553	Jul. 19, 2017
Pure Fishing, Inc.	THERMOBOOT	87442039	May 09, 2017
Shakespeare All Star Acquisition LLC	NEIGHBORHOOD HEROES	88140782	Oct. 3, 2018
Shakespeare All Star Acquisition LLC	CATCH A MONSTER	88140764	Oct. 3, 2018

RECORDED: 02/25/2019